
 

 

MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board 

DATE: Thursday, 10 June 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Assembly Room - Barnsley Civic 

 
AGENDA 
 
Welcome and introductions 
 
1   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

 
2   Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 4th February 2021  (Pages 3 - 10) 

 
3   Public questions   

 
Understanding our new health and wellbeing landscape - where we are now and 
how might we need to shape our thinking 
 
4   Poverty Needs Assessment - Emma Robinson  (Pages 11 - 70) 

 
5   Integrated Care System Compact - Andrew Osborn  (Pages 71 - 138) 

 
Our next steps . . . now, next month and next year 
 
6   Barnsley Sustainability - David Malsam/ Sarah Cartwright  (Pages 139 - 182) 

 
7   Healthy Weight Declaration - Christus Ferneyhough  (To Follow) 

 
8   Collaborative Cold Weather Planning - Julie Tolhurst  (Pages 183 - 184) 

 
Other Business 
 
9   Key points from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 

18th March, 2021  (Pages 185 - 192) 
 

10   Key points from the Safer Barnsley Partnership held on 8th March, 2021 - Wendy 
Lowder  (Pages 193 - 200) 
 

11   Key points from the Mental Health Partnership 17th May, 2021 -  Adrian England  
(Pages 201 - 214) 
 

12   Key points from the Stronger Communities Partnership - Councillor Platts   
 

For Information/to note: 
 
13   A Day in the Life of - Diane Lee  (Pages 215 - 252) 

 
 
 
Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on  or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Wednesday, 2 June 2021 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board 

DATE: Thursday, 4 February 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Held Virtually 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  
 

 

Councillor Jim Andrews BEM, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - Childrens 
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson - Adults and Communities 
Dr Nick Balac, Chair, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group  
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director - Adults and Communities 
Julia Burrows, Director of Public Health 
Mel John-Ross, Executive Director – Children’s Services  
Sue Barton, South and West Yorkshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
Adrian England, Healthwatch Barnsley 
Chris Edwards, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group 
Jeremy Budd, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group 
Bob Kirton, Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
Amanda Garrard, Berneslai Homes 
Andrew Denniff, Barnsley and Rotherham Chamber of Commerce 
 
 
 
 
 

1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest. 
 

2 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 8th October, 2020 (HWB.04.02.2021/2)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th October, 
2020. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

3 Key points from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held 
on 17th September and 17th December (Draft), 2020 (HWB.04.02.2021/3)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes from the Children and Young People’s Trust 
Executive Group held on 17th September and 17th December, 2020. 
 
At the 17th December meeting, the Trust welcomed Jeremy Budd to give an overview 
of the Integrated Care System.  Feedback had also been provided on the Emotional 
Health and Wellbeing Group, their priorities and their workstreams. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be received. 
 

Page 3

Item 2



 
2 

4 Key points from the Safer Barnsley Partnership held on 30th November, 2020 
(HWB.04.02.2021/4)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes from the Safer Barnsley Partnership held on 
30th November, 2020. The meeting had been well attended and had considered a 
case study regarding a problem area in Barnsley. This which brought to life the 
approach taken in working with local people to deliver sustainable change. 
 
The meeting had also discussed the performance of the Youth Justice Team, with 
excellent work taking place to ensure first time entrants to the justice system were 
diverted from court.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be received. 
 

5 Public Questions (HWB.04.02.2021/5)  
 
The meeting noted that no public questions had been received for consideration at 
the meeting. 
 

6 Covid Intelligence Update - Presentation by Andy Snell/ Joe Minton 
(HWB.04.02.2021/6)  
 
Dr. Andy Snell, Consultant in Public and Global Health was welcomed to the meeting 
to provide an overview on Covid-19.  
 
Members heard how variations had been seen throughout the globe, with the US 
having experienced turbulence, and France previously seeing a significantly high 
peak. However, the UK rates and deaths per 1 million residents were currently high 
globally. This was attributed to winter and less tight controls, alongside the UK 
variant, which had resulted in rises in cases, deaths, and significant pressures on 
care. 
 
However, it was suggested that the UK was seeing cases drop and was now over the 
peak. Members also heard that the rates of vaccines per million people was 
significantly high. 
 
It was noted that in December/January that Barnsley had low case rates compared to 
other areas nationally. This could be attributed to areas with fewer restrictions and 
the more transmissible variant leading to high case rates in those areas.  However, 
lockdown had contributed to reducing variations throughout the country. 
 
Members heard that the 7-day case rate for Barnsley was 226/100,000, which was 
relatively low nationally, but significantly above rates in the summer and September.  
Though it was expected that the vaccine would have an impact, but Barnsley still had 
high rates of death, with it ranking 4th in the country.  Pressure was also still being felt 
in Primary Care. The reasons behind high death rates, which included a high density 
of care homes, an older than average population and high rates of social and 
economic deprivation were discussed.  I
[...]
y 
bills and cover costs for their child in lockdown.

• More than 70 per cent of children facing hardship have at least one parent 
who works, according to the Joseph Rowntree Foundation.

• Childcare and housing are two 
of the costs that take the biggest
toll on families’ budgets. 

• Living in poverty can have a 
serious impact on a child’s 
wellbeing. Some report feeling 
ashamed and unhappy and worry 
about their parents. 

Source CPAG

• Disadvantaged children 
are 4.5 times more likely 
to develop severe 
mental health problems 
by age 11 than their 
well-off peers, a 
Millennium Cohort study 
showed.

• In 2019, 25% of children 
receiving free school 
meals achieved grades 
9-5 in GCSE English and 
Maths , compared with 
50% of other children. 

• Of the 700,000 people calculated by the Legatum Institute to have been  
pushed into UK poverty during the pandemic, 120,000 were children. 

P
age 18



Food Poverty  Centre for Social Justice Survey

• 37% of people in the poorest households have occasionally struggled to  pay 
for everyday food. 

• A third are also worried about losing their jobs in the near future.

#Endchildfoodpoverty

• Before Covid-19, 4.2 million children were living in poverty in the UK (9 in every 
classroom of 30).

• 2.3 million children experienced food insecurity between March and August 
2020.

• Two in five children in the UK living under the poverty line (1.3 million) are not 
eligible for Free School Meals.

September 2020: Marcus 
Rashford formed the Child Food 
Poverty Task Force, a coalition 
of charities and food businesses 
calling on Government to 
implement 3 recommendations 
from the National Food 
Strategy.

November 2020: Following a major public 
campaign, Government announced a funding 
package to help alleviate child food poverty. 
The support package is significant progress 
against the 3 National Food Strategy 
recommendations.

P
age 19



Digital Poverty Cambridge Centre for Housing and Planning Research

• Cor
[...]
 
targeting of preventative work.

2) Better capturing of data at an area level in our ‘business as usual’ work.  Making sure 
we asking the right questions at the start of our contact with residents to collect data 
on the situation of people in the Borough.

3) Wider boards to receive the findings and consider key actions/outcome proposals for  
reducing poverty in the Borough. Findings from the needs assessment suggest that   
tackling poverty and inequalities will need a co-ordinated partnership response with 
place-based initiatives to support and promote employment, educational  
achievement, better health and improved social mobility.

4) Undertake a mapping exercise in terms of our resources to tackle poverty      
to help us identify the opportunities and gaps.  This would also act as a “sense check” 
of current funding streams against the intelligence in the needs assessment (e.g., are    
we spending the money in the right areas?).

5) Incorporate the findings/intelligence from this needs assessment into the    
development of the Council plan and Barnsley 2030 vision.

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CR569 1 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

Integrated Care Systems - Governance Arrangements 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF NOTE 
 
1.1 This note provides context for documents related to development of the Integrated 

Care System, that have been circulated to Health and Well-Being Board members 
ahead of a presentation that will be made as part of the upcoming meeting. 

 
These documents are currently draft pending feedback by stakeholders, with final 
versions being shared with the Board at a later date. 
 
Over the last four months, an overarching Steering Group, formed from members of 
the SYB ICS partnership, has been overseeing work that builds on the existing 
ways of working. Specifically, this has been looking at: 
 

 Establishing place-based partnerships 

 How provider collaboratives will operate across systems 

 How the n
[...]
ition period. 

Page 72



CR569 3 

 
The review against the current draft version highlighted the good progress that has 
been made around partnership working over the last couple of years.  

 
4.4  Barnsley Partnership Agreement (Appendix 4) 
 

This Agreement provides an overarching framework for the continued development 
of an integrated care partnership for Barnsley. The arrangements set out are 
intended to build on the existing integrated governance structures between the 
health and care partners in Barnsley, including the Integrated Care Partnership 
Group and the Integrated Care Delivery Group, and further strengthen relationships 
between the Partners for the benefit of the Barnsley population. 

 
The Partners have been working collaboratively across Barnsley to integrate 
services and provide care closer to home for local people for some time. This 
Agreement sets out the vision, objectives and shared principles of the Partners in 
supporting the further development of place-based health and care provision for the 
people of Barnsley using a population health management approach, building on 
the progress achieved by the Partners to date. 
 

4. RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Board are asked to note the contents of this paper, accompanying documents 
and supporting presentation and be assured that appropriate, place-based 
feedback is being provided by the Barnsley Design Group, which consists of key 
local stakeholders.  
 

 
 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Integrated Care System: Update to Health & Well-Being Board

June 2021P
age 75



Integrated Care Systems

Integrated Care Systems should develop
• Stronger partnerships in local places between the NHS, local government and others with a more 

central role for primary care in providing joined-up care;
• Provider organisations in formal collaborative arrangements that allow them to operate at scale; 

and
• Developing strategic commissioning through systems with a focus on populat
[...]
 for the HWB board to support 
with this piece of work to ensure the consultant has access to all the necessary 
stakeholders, ensuring that the views of all key groups, especially those hard to 
reach groups, who are often particularly vulnerable to the impacts of climate change, 
have the opportunity to contribute.  

 
 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 Health and Wellbeing Board members are asked to: 
 

 Note the contents of the report 

 Remain supportive of the Zero45 programme, Barnsley’s ambition to be a net-
zero borough by 2045, and associated projects, being mindful of the health 
and wellbeing co-benefits of these 

Page 139

Item 6



   

 

2 

 

 Support the appointed consultant and BMBC with the delivery of the 
consultation and engagement element of the route-mapping work 

 That Sustainability and Climate Change return to a future Health and 
Wellbeing Board to report back on the results of the consultation 

 
 
4. Background 
 
In September 2019, BMBC declared a Climate Emergency and set a target for the 
Council to be zero carbon in its operations by 2040 and for the borough to be zero 
carbon by 2045. This was a response to growing concern about an imminent climate 
crisis, as set out in the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) report 
that said the global rise in temperature needed to be contained to 1.5c above pre-
industrial levels, and government setting a target of zero carbon by 2050. 
 
 
A further report to Cabinet in 2020 recommended that these targets be redefined as 

‘net zero’ targets, aligning the Council with government ambitions, meaning that 

carbon will be reduced as far as possible with any remaining carbon being offset. 

The report also set out the approach to developing measures to deliver the Council’s 

net zero carbon initiatives through the Sustainable Energy Action Plan.  The SEAP 

looks at reducing carbon emissions in the context of five main delivery themes, four 

carbon community aims and the UN sustaina
[...]
n route map

• Consultation activity due to take place in the 
Autumn

• HWB board support with stakeholder mapping, 
engagement design and promotion would be 
welcome

P
age 181



Asks for HWB board
• Remain supportive of the Zero45 programme and 

associated projects

• Support the appointed consultant and BMBC with the 
delivery of the consultation and engagement element of 
the route-mapping work

• Sustainability and Climate Change return to a future Health 
and Wellbeing Board to report back on the results of the 
consultation

P
age 182



Update on EWDs and cold weather plan

• BMBC corporate indicator

• Collaborative Cold Weather planning group- 19 May 

• Agreed membership & ToR

• Place plan based on national cold weather checklist

• Identify key actions and resources

• Links with NHS emergency winter planning

• Report to HWBB, Housing Board & SCP 

P
age 183

Item
 8



Next steps

• Further analysis of data – age, falls, dementia

• Produce draft cold weather plan 20/21 -
thematic prevention work linked to underlying 
causes of EWD, alongside the practical sector 
based plan

• Next meeting 1st July

• Identify gaps and agree priorities

P
age 184



1 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Present 
 
Core Members: 
Mel John-Ross (Chair) BMBC, Director of Children’s Services 
Bob Dyson Barnsley Safeguarding Children Partnership 
Margaret Gostelow Barnsley Governors Association 
Phil Hollingsworth BMBC Service Director, Stronger Safer and Healthier 

Communities 
Gerry Foster-Wilson  Executive Headteacher representing Primary Schools 
Cllr Trevor Cave  Cabinet Member 
Alicia Marcroft  BMBC, Head of Public Health 
Helen Wood  BMBC Organisation & Workforce Development Business Partner 
Jess Leech Barnsley College 
Jamie Wike     Barnsley CCG, Chief Operation Officer 
Sarah Poolman  South Yorkshire Police, Chief Superintendent 
Nina Sleight  BMBC, Service Director for Education, Early Start and 

Prevention. 
Nick Bowen  Executive Principal, Horizon Community
[...]
after each other, support each other by continuing to do what we need to do to keep the virus at bay and keep being kind to each other. 

I want to finish by saying thank you to the team who have done the excellent work on pulling together this report and more generally 
-  to everyone who works in public health. They have been working flat out for over a year now to serve the people of Barnsley in this 
unprecedented time.  I am so grateful to every single one of them.

Julia Burrows, Director of Public Health

It’s a loss of 
independence he  
finds frustrating.  

 Resident talking about 
her 90 year old father

I rely on Zoom, email, 
distant methods of 

communication, and 
broadband has become 

the single most important 
factor in my day.  

Female, 44

None of it quite makes  
sense and I can easily 

become resentful.  
Female, 54

P
age 251



CONTENTS

1. Foreword by Julia Burrows, Director of Public Health, Barnsley Council

2. 2020: the impact on our health and wellbeing

3. Progress since my last annual report

3. What you told us about…

�Having good mental health and keeping our spirits high

�The importance of a good job and work life balance

�Our connections with others

�Helping each other and community spirit

�Our self-care

4. My final thoughts and our call to action

For more information please contact public health on 01226 773477  
or by emailing us on publichealth@barnsley.gov.uk

Thank you for reading 
our report

P
age 252


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 4th February 2021
	4 Poverty Needs Assessment - Emma Robinson
	5 Integrated Care System Compact - Andrew Osborn
	HWBB Briefing June 21 ICS Update final
	Appendix 1 and 2 - Compact and Partnership ToR
	Appendix 3 DRAFT SYB ICS Development_ Development Matrix 090421 self assessment

	6 Barnsley Sustainability - David Malsam/ Sarah Cartwright
	Zero Carbon Presentation 20210610

	8 Collaborative Cold Weather Planning - Julie Tolhurst
	9 Key points from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 18th March, 2021
	10 Key points from the Safer Barnsley Partnership held on 8th March, 2021 - Wendy Lowder
	11 Key points from the Mental Health Partnership 17th May, 2021 -  Adrian England
	13 A Day in the Life of - Diane Lee

	Button 2: 
	Button 11: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 4: 

	Button 12: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 4: 

	Button 13: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 4: 

	Button 14: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 4: 

	Button 15: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 4: 

	Button 3: 
	Page 3: 

	Button 4: 
	Page 3: 

	Button 8: 
	Page 3: 

	Button 9: 
	Page 3: 

	Button 10: 
	Page 3: 

	Button 31: 
	Button 32: 
	Button 33: 
	Button 34: 
	Button 35: 
	Button 17: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 10: 

	Button 19: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 10: 

	Button 23: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 10: 

	Button 24: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 10: 

	Button 25: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 10: 

	Button 16: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 9: 

	Button 18: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 9: 

	Button 20: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 9: 

	Button 21: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 9: 

	Button 22: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 9: 

	Button 46: 
	Button 47: 
	Button 48: 
	Button 49: 
	Button 50: 
	Button 37: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 32: 
	Page 34: 
	Page 36: 

	Button 39: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 32: 
	Page 34: 
	Page 36: 

	Button 43: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 32: 
	Page 34: 
	Page 36: 

	Button 44: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 32: 
	Page 34: 
	Page 36: 

	Button 45: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 32: 
	Page 34: 
	Page 36: 

	Button 36: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 31: 


Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board 

DATE: Thursday, 10 June 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Assembly Room - Barnsley Civic 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  
 

 

Councillor Jim Andrews BEM, Deputy Leader (Chair) 
Dr Nick Balac, Chair, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group (Chair) 
Councillor Trevor Cave, Cabinet Spokesperson - Childrens Services 
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson - Adults and Communities 
Wendy Lowder,  
John Marshall 
Chris Edwards 
Mark Janvier 
Adrian England  
Julie Tolhurst 
Bob Kirton  
Rob Webster 
Salma Yasmeen 
Amanda Garrard 
Jeremy Budd 
Andrew Deniff 
Diane Lee,  
Christus Ferneyhough 
Emma Robinson 
 
 

1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest. 
 

2 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 4th February 2021  
 
The meeting considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th February 
2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

3 Public questions  
 
The meeting noted that no public questions had been received for consideration at 
the meeting. 
 

4 Poverty Needs Assessment - Emma Robinson  
 
 
Emma Robinson was welcomed to the meeting and provided a detailed update with 
regard to the refreshed Poverty Needs Assessment for 2020/21, outlining both the 



 
2 

local and national pictures in terms of healthy life expectancy, employment, child 
poverty, food poverty and digital poverty. 
  
It was highlighted that Barnsley is now starting to see the emerging impact of Covid-
19.  Levels of poverty have risen in both Summer and Winter, with more people 
dropping below the poverty line.  This trend is likely to continue as measures such as 
the furlough scheme and enhanced Universal Credit are removed.  In Barnsley the 
Healthy Life Expectancy picture is worsening, with people in deprived areas spending 
more of their lives in poor health.   
  
More than two in five families nationally have fallen into poverty in 2020, meaning 
hundreds of thousands were struggling to pay bills and cover costs for their child in 
lockdown, with an associated impact on children's wellbeing.  More than 70 per cent 
of children facing hardship have at least one parent who works. 
  
Disadvantaged children are more likely to develop mental health problems, have 
poor educational attainment, increased worries, frustrations, aspirations etc.   33% of 
Barnsley children live in poverty, an increase from around 28%.  This is higher in 
some areas such as the Dearne, Worsborough and St Helens, with lower rates in 
Penistone.    
 
Benefit claimant rates and youth unemployment is also increasing.   Male life 
expectancy is static but is lower than national and regional rates.   Healthy life 
expectancy shows a decrease for both men and women, in line with national trends.  
The Healthy Life Expectancy for males in Barnsley is 57.5 years, 5.7 years lower 
than the England average and for females it is 61.5 years, 2 years lower than the 
England average.   
 
The number of homes in fuel poverty in Barnsley is increasing and is higher than the 
regional and national average.  Fuel poverty contributes to Excess Winter Deaths 
(EWDs) as the risk of death and ill health is associated with living in a cold home 
when the outdoor temperature drops to below 6°C.  The highest number of EWDs 
are in Penistone and Darton which may be due to the older population and the 
number of care homes in the area.  The North Area Council has been doing work 
around winter warmer packs/sloppy slippers. Berneslai Homes is working with its 
tenants to reduce poverty and is picking up information around damp and 
condensation as this is linked to health.   
  
A discussion took place around the need for the Board to carefully examine the data, 
look at the 'must-do's' and challenges and identify how to tackle them with partners.  
The timescale for this work has not yet been determined as the intelligence team has 
been working on Covid projects.  Finance data will also need to be incorporated into 
it.  The issue of Digital poverty needs more insight.     
  
RESOLVED  
  
(i)  that Emma be thanked for her attendance and contribution; 
 
(ii) that a household level ‘Poverty Index’ for the Borough be developed using 

similar methodology to the vulnerability model, focusing on financial hardship 
and poverty ‘flags’, to inform targeting of preventative work.  

 



 
3 

(iii)  Better capturing of data at an area level in our ‘business as usual’ work, 
ensuring the right questions are asked at the start of contact with residents to 
collect data on the situation of people in the Borough. 

 
(iv)  that Wider boards should receive the findings and consider key 

actions/outcome proposals for reducing poverty in the Borough as findings 
from the needs assessment suggest that tackling poverty and inequalities will 
need a co-ordinated partnership response with place-based initiatives to 
support and promote employment, educational achievement, better health and 
improved social mobility. 

 
(v)  that a mapping exercise be undertaken in terms of our resources to tackle 

poverty to help us identify the opportunities and gaps. This would also act as a 
“sense check” of current funding streams against the intelligence in the needs 
assessment to ensure we are spending the money in the right areas. 

 
(vi)  to incorporate the findings/intelligence from this needs assessment into the 

development of the Council plan and Barnsley 2030 vision, and 
  
(vii)  A Poverty Needs Assessment All Member Information Brief (AMIB) be 

arranged for Elected Members. 
 

5 Integrated Care System Compact - Andrew Osborn  
 
Jeremy Budd, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group, was welcomed to the 
meeting to update the Board regarding the ongoing development of the Integrated 
Care System.  It was explained that the draft governance arrangements will shape 
the next phase of the ICS development during transition to becoming a statutory 
authority from April 2022. 
  
The Governance model, areas of focus for 2021/22 (which will inform delivery plans) 
and terms of reference were outlined, together with the timetable for the new system.  
Further legislation is expected in July.  The Health and Care Plan will be brought to a 
future meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) Jeremy be thanked for his attendance and contribution, and 
  

(ii) The Board note the contents of this paper, accompanying documents 
and supporting presentation and are assured that appropriate, place-
based feedback is being provided by the Barnsley Design Group, which 
consists of key local stakeholders. 

 
6 Barnsley Sustainability - David Malsam/ Sarah Cartwright  

 
David Malsam and Sarah Cartwright were welcomed to the meeting to update the 
Health and Wellbeing Board on activity around sustainability; to introduce the 
decision-making wheel and to secure support for future engagement and consultation 
activity. 

  



 
4 

Barnsley's aims and ambitions were highlighted, together with the relationship 
between climate and health as it is well documented that access to greenspace has a 
positive impact on health and wellbeing.  The sustainable energy action plan (SEAP) 
and Zero Carbon update were outlined along with governance structures and the 
types of projects which will be developed   
AMIB to be arranged.   
 
The next stage is to get the Barnsley community to commit to reducing their carbon 
footprint, as BMBC has done.  A hearts and minds approach and behavioural change 
is necessary to secure the future of our young people.  Some positives can be seen 
from the Covid experience, which we need to build on.  The Government has set a 
target of ‘C’ for properties in Barnsley, which means that around 80,000 homes will 
need to be brought up to that standard, with associated issues around cost and 
supply chains. 

  
 RESOLVED that: 
  

(i) David and Sarah be thanked for their attendance and contribution; 
 

(ii) the contents of the report be noted;  
 
(iii) the Barnsley’s Zero45 programme and associated projects continue to be 

supported;  
 
(iv) the appointed consultant and BMBC be supported with the delivery of the 

consultation and engagement element of the route-mapping work;  
 

(v) Sustainability and Climate Change return to a future Health and Wellbeing 
Board to report back on the results of the consultation, and  

 
(vi) An All Member Information Brief (AMIB) be arranged for Elected Members. 
 

7 Healthy Weight Declaration - Christus Ferneyhough  
 
Christus Ferneyhough was welcomed to the meeting and delivered a presentation to 
update the Board on the adoption of the Local Authority Declaration on Healthy 
Weight (HWD), which is a strategic, systemwide commitment to promote healthy 
weight and good overall health and wellbeing in communities.   
 
The HWD includes 16 commitments whereby local authorities (or areas) pledge to 
achieve action on improving policy and healthy weight outcomes.  All partners are 
fully supportive of the HWD - sign-up is required from schools and leadership teams.  
The HWD is important as in Barnsley 1 in 5 children start primary school overweight 
or obese, 1 in 3 leave primary school overweight or obese and 2 in 5 of 5 year olds 
have visible dental decay.  In Barnsley, 2 in 3 adults are overweight or obese, leading 
to health issues later in life.   
 
A whole systems approach is required to tackling this, with the Board taking 
ownership.  It was reiterated that consultation on the HWD will include young people 
and that Barnsley's food plan, which is currently up for a refresh, will incorporate the 
views of the Youth Council.    
  



 
5 

RESOLVED that  
 

(i) Christus Ferneyhough be thanked for his attendance and contribution;  
(ii) the Board approves and endorses the adoption of the HWD as a 

Barnsley declaration;   
(iii) a progress report be submitted and presented to the Board in October 

2021 and  
(iv) Members of the Board work with us in identifying priorities and ways in 

which we can work beyond the pledges to make change. 
 
 
 

8 Collaborative Cold Weather Planning - Julie Tolhurst  
 
Julie Tolhurst was welcomed to the meeting and provided an update on Excess 
Winter Deaths (EWDs) and the cold weather plan.  The collaborative cold weather 
planning group met on the 19th May and agreed membership and Terms of 
Reference and identified key actions and resources.  A further analysis of data is 
required to produce the draft Cold Weather Plan, with thematic prevention work 
linked to underlying causes of EWD, alongside the practical sector based plan.  Gaps 
and priorities need to be agreed.  The group will meet again on 1st July and the draft 
plan will be brought to the next meeting of the Board.  
  
RESOLVED that  

(i) Julie be thanked for her attendance and contribution;  
 

(ii) the Board supports the direction of travel and how organisations can 
contribute to this agenda particularly around data, community insight 
and any shared actions and 

  
(iii) interested parties should email Julie Tolhurst with expressions of 

interest.  
 

9 Key points from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held 
on 18th March, 2021  
 
The meeting considered the minutes from the Children and Young People’s Trust 
Executive Group held on 18th March 2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be received. 
 

10 Key points from the Safer Barnsley Partnership held on 8th March, 2021 - 
Wendy Lowder  
 
The meeting considered the minutes from the Safer Barnsley Partnership held on 8th 
March 2021.  It was also reported that a new Chief Superintendent is starting on 14th 
June 2021 and that the Annual Plan is being refreshed.   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be received. 
 

11 Key points from the Mental Health Partnership 17th May, 2021 -  Adrian 
England  



 
6 

 
The meeting considered the minutes from the Provider Forum meeting held on 17th 
May 2021.  Adrian England  reported that since the last Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting the Mental Health Partnership has: Submitted a joint response to 
Government’s consultation on the Mental Health Act reforms; begun tackling 
complex, system issues (e.g. issue around Section 136s, and Learning Disabilities 
and MH); agreed and begun work on a range of priorities, including employment of 
those with a serious mental illness, self-harm, suicide prevention and perinatal 
mental health; commenced development of a system wide MH Strategy, which aims 
to be complete and presented to the HWB in October 2021; established a multi-
agency task and finish group looking at system wide Mental Health Transformation 
and ensured service users’ voices are heard throughout the process, with service 
user representation on the Delivery Group (through the MH forum) and regular 
consultation with the Recovery College.  
 
Development of local Crisis Care alternatives is underway, working with potential 
providers such as Touchstone, to develop a Wellbeing Café model.  The MHP has 
overseen Children and Young People mental health transformation work, which will 
continue to report to the Partnership and agreed to and launched the Zero Suicide 
Ambition for Barnsley, with a video available on YouTube.  Adrian thanked Officers 
from the Local Authority and partners for the hard work they have done and for 
adding value to the work that is being done.   
 
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) Adrian be thanked for his attendance and contribution,  
(ii) The minutes and update be received, and  
(iii) The Zero Suicide Ambition be endorsed by the Board. 

 
12 Key points from the Stronger Communities Partnership - Councillor Platts  

 
Councillor Platts updated the Board with regard to the work of the Stronger 
Communities Partnership.  The Partnership Plan has been reviewed.  It was 
highlighted that there is still a need to focus on prevention and early help.  The 
partnership will no longer oversee worklessness, jobs and skills.  Priorities will 
include a focus on ‘Age Friendly’ Barnsley, poverty, good food, support for carers and 
community engagement.   
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

13 A Day in the Life of - Diane Lee  
 
Diane Lee was welcomed to the meeting and delivered a presentation on the Director 
of Public Health’s Annual Report for 2020, entitled ‘A day in the life of – Tuesday 3rd 
November 2020’. Over 320 ‘diaries’ from Barnsley residents were received and will 
be used to inform COVID-19 recovery plans and what issues should be focussed on 
in the future.  The Board was urged to share the presentation amongst networks and 
within communities. 
 
RESOLVED that Diane be thanked for her attendance and contribution and the 
presentation be noted 
 



 
7 

 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


